

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is the Cost of the Work plus a fee without a Guaranteed Maximum Price

	AGREEMENT made as of the day of in the year 2013 (In words, indicate day, month and year.)
	(In words, indicate day, month and year.)
	BETWEEN the Owner:
	(Name, legal status, address and other information)
l	RCP, LLC
ı	Attn. Monte Soukup
l	1891 Constant Avenue Lawrence, KS 66047-3743
ı	Lawrence, KB 00047-3743
	and the Contractor:
	(Name, legal status, address and other information)
	Bliss Sports II, LLC
ı	209 Fallcreek Road Lawrence, KS 66049
ŀ	Lawrence, KS 00049
	for the following Project:
	(Name, location and detailed description)
	Develop and manage construction of the Infrastructure Improvements, including the following: (i) on approximately twenty-one (21) acres of the Infrastructure Site, construct approximately eight hundred (800) paved parking spaces and drives, and eight (8) lighted tennis courts, adjacent to the Recreation Center, and all landscaping and irrigation, (ii) on portions of the Stadium Site, approximately seven hundred (700) paved parking spaces and drives and approximately five (5) linear miles of walking trails (portions of which will be located on the Property and adjacent property currently owned by the City), (iii) on portions of both the Infrastructure Site and the Stadium Site, all necessary sanitary sewer, potable water, storm sewer, water detention facilities, public and private streets, sidewalks and related improvements, and (iv) making the Pad Site in Pad-Ready Condition, all in accordance with the Infrastructure Improvements Plans.
	Capitalized terms used above are as defined in that certain Rock Chalk Park Development Agreement ("Development Agreement") by and among the City of Lawrence, Kansas ("City"), Owner (as RCP), Bliss Sports, LC, and Contractor (as Bliss Sports II). The Project is further defined in Exhibit F and Exhibit G to the Development Agreement.
	The Architect:
	(Name, legal status, address and other information)
	Gould Evans and Paul Werner

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification,

This document is not intended for use in competitive bidding.

AIA Document A201™–2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, is adopted in this document by reference. Do not use with other general conditions unless this document is modified. The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.



init.

AIA Document A103TM - 2007 (formerly A114TM - 2001). Copyright © 2001 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA[®] Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA[®] Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 15:55:51 on 04/10/2013 under Order No.3789126235_1 which expires on 01/08/2014, and is not for resale. User Notes:

TABLE OF ARTICLES

- 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
- 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT
- 3 RELATIONSHIP OF THE PARTIES
- 4 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
- 5 CONTRACT SUM
- 6 CHANGES IN THE WORK
- 7 COSTS TO BE REIMBURSED
- 8 COSTS NOT TO BE REIMBURSED
- 9 DISCOUNTS, REBATES AND REFUNDS
- 10 SUBCONTRACTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS
- 11 ACCOUNTING RECORDS
- 12 PAYMENTS
- 13 DISPUTE RESOLUTION
- 14 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
- 15 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
- 16 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
- 17 INSURANCE AND BONDS

ARTICLE 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary and other Conditions), Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to the execution of this Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement, and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of which form the Contract and are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. If anything in the other Contract Documents, other than a Modification, is inconsistent with this Agreement, the Development Agreement shall govern.

ARTICLE 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

The Contractor shall execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

ARTICLE 3 RELATIONSHIP OF THE PARTIES

The Contractor accepts the relationship of trust and confidence established by this Agreement and covenants with the Owner to cooperate with the Architect and exercise the Contractor's skill and judgment in furthering the interests of the Owner; to furnish efficient business administration and supervision; to furnish at all times an adequate supply of workers and materials; and to perform the Work in an expeditious and economical manner consistent with the Owner's interests. The Owner agrees to furnish or approve, in a timely manner, information required by the Contractor and to make payments to the Contractor in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 4 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§ 4.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be the date of this Agreement, unless a different date is stated below or provision is made for the date to be fixed in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner. (Insert the date of commencement if it differs from the date of this Agreement, or if applicable, state that the date will be fixed in a notice to proceed.)

The date of commencement shall be set forth in a Notice to Proceed. Notice to proceed will be issued after receipt of all bonds and insurance. Contractor to provide all such bonds and insurance on and effective as of the date of this Agreement.

If, prior to commencement of the Work, the Owner requires time to file mortgages and other security interests, the Owner's time requirement shall be as follows:

N/A

- § 4.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement.
- § 4.3 The Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work as follows:

 (Insert the number of calendar days. Alternatively, a calendar date may be used when coordinated with the date of commencement. If appropriate, insert requirements for earlier Substantial Completion of certain portions of the Work.)

In accordance with the Completion Dates and Project Timeline established in the Development Agreement.

Portion of Work

Substantial Completion date

, subject to adjustments of this Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents. (Insert provisions, if any, for liquidated damages relating to failure to achieve Substantial Completion on time or for bonus payments for early completion of the Work.)

N/A

ARTICLE 5 CONTRACT SUM

- § 5.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract. The Contract Sum is the actual Cost of the Work as defined in Article 7 plus the Contractor's Fee.
- § 5.1.1 The Contractor's Fee subject to Section 3 of the Addendum: (State a lump sum, percentage of Cost of the Work or other provision for determining the Contractor's Fee.)

percent (%) of the Cost of the Work.

- § 5.1.2 Intentionally omitted.
- § 5.1.3 Limitations, if any, on a Subcontractor's overhead and profit for increases in the cost of its portion of the Work:

Notwithstanding the foregoing, and the below-described Control Estimate, in no event shall the Contract Sum exceed the Infrastructure Payment.

 \S 5.1.4 Rental rates for Contractor-owned equipment shall not exceed zero percent (0.0 %) of the standard rate paid at the place of the Project.

§ 5.1.5 Unit prices, if any:

(Identify and state the unit price; state quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable.)

Init.

AlA Document A103TM – 2007 (formerly A114TM – 2001). Copyright © 2001 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA[®] Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA[®] Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 15:55:51 on 04/10/2013 under Order No.3789126235_1 which expires on 01/08/2014, and is not for resale. (2035444567)

§ 5.2 CONTROL ESTIMATE

§ 5.2.1 The Contractor shall prepare and submit to the Owner, in writing, a Control Estimate within 14 days of executing this Agreement. The Control Estimate shall include the estimated Cost of the Work plus the Contractor's Fee. The Control Estimate shall be used to monitor actual costs and the timely performance of the Work. The Contractor shall update the Control Estimate with each Application for Payment as needed to reflect changes in the Work.

§ 5.2.2 The Control Estimate shall include

- .1 the documents enumerated in Article 16, including all Addenda thereto, and the Conditions of the Contract:
- .2 a list of the clarifications and assumptions made by the Contractor in the preparation of the Control Estimate, including assumptions under Section 5.2.4, to supplement the information provided by the Owner and contained in the Drawings and Specifications;
- .3 a statement of the estimated Cost of the Work organized by trade categories or systems and the Contractor's Fee;
- a project schedule indicating proposed Subcontractors, activity sequences and durations, milestone dates for receipt and approval of pertinent information, schedule of shop drawings and samples, procurement and delivery of materials or equipment requiring long-lead time, and the Owner's occupancy requirements showing portions of the Project having occupancy priority; and
- .5 contingencies for further development of design and construction as required by Section 5.2.4.
- § 5.2.3 The Contractor shall meet with the Owner and Architect to review the Control Estimate. In the event that the Owner or Architect discovers any inconsistencies or inaccuracies in the information presented, they shall promptly notify the Contractor, who shall make appropriate adjustments to the Control Estimate. When the Control Estimate is acceptable to the Owner, the Owner shall acknowledge it in writing. The Owner's acceptance of the Control Estimate does not imply that the Control Estimate constitutes a Guaranteed Maximum Price.
- § 5.2.4 To the extent that the Drawings and Specifications are anticipated to require further development by the Architect, the Contractor shall provide in the Control Estimate for such further development consistent with the Contract Documents and reasonably inferable therefrom. Such further development does not include changes in scope, systems, kinds and quality of materials, finishes or equipment, all of which, if required, shall be incorporated in a revised Control Estimate by mutual agreement of the parties.
- § 5.2.5 The Contractor shall develop and implement a detailed system of cost control that will provide the Owner and Architect with timely information as to the anticipated total Cost of the Work. The cost control system shall compare the Control Estimate with the actual cost for activities in progress and estimates for uncompleted tasks and proposed changes. This information shall be reported to the Owner, in writing, no later than the Contractor's first Application for Payment and shall be revised and submitted with each Application for Payment.

ARTICLE 6 CHANGES IN THE WORK

- § 6.1 The Owner may, without invalidating the Contract, order changes in the Work within the general scope of the Contract consisting of additions, deletions or other revisions. The Owner shall issue such changes in writing. The Contractor shall be entitled to an equitable adjustment in the Contract Time as a result of changes in the Work. The Contractor shall incorporate all changes in the Work and Contract Time as separate entries in the Control Estimate.
- § 6.2 Increased costs for the items set forth in Article 7 which result from changes in the Work shall become part of the Cost of the Work, and the Contractor's Fee shall be adjusted as provided in Article 5.
- § 6.3 If the Contractor receives any drawings, specifications, interpretations or instructions from the Owner which are inconsistent with the Contract Documents, or encounters unanticipated conditions, any of which will result in a significant change in the Cost of the Work or estimated date of Substantial Completion in comparison with the Control Estimate, the Contractor shall promptly notify the Owner and Architect in writing and shall not proceed with the affected Work until the Contractor receives further written instructions from the Owner and Architect.

§ 6.4 Intentionally deleted.

ARTICLE 7 COSTS TO BE REIMBURSED

§ 7.1 COST OF THE WORK

- § 7.1.1 The term Cost of the Work shall mean costs necessarily incurred by the Contractor in the proper performance of the Work. Such costs shall be at rates not higher than the standard paid at the place of the Project except with prior consent of the Owner. The Cost of the Work shall include only the items set forth on attached Fee Schedule and the following items:
- § 7.1.2 Where any cost is subject to the Owner's prior approval, the Contractor shall obtain this approval prior to incurring the cost. The parties shall endeavor to identify any such costs prior to executing this Agreement.

§ 7.2 LABOR COSTS

- § 7.2.1 Wages of construction workers directly employed by the Contractor to perform the construction of the Work at the site or, with the Owner's prior approval, at off-site workshops.
- § 7.2.2 Wages or salaries of the Contractor's supervisory and administrative personnel when stationed at the site with the Owner's prior approval.

(If it is intended that the wages or salaries of certain personnel stationed at the Contractor's principal or other offices shall be included in the Cost of the Work, identify in Article 15 the personnel to be included, whether for all or only part of their time, and the rates at which their time will be charged to the Work.)

- § 7.2.3 Intentionally deleted.
- § 7.2.4 Costs paid or incurred by the Contractor for taxes, insurance, contributions, assessments and benefits required by law or collective bargaining agreements and, for personnel not covered by such agreements, customary benefits such as sick leave, medical and health benefits, holidays, vacations and pensions, provided such costs are based on wages and salaries included in the Cost of the Work under Sections 7.2.1 through 7.2.3.
- § 7.2.5 Intentionally deleted.

§ 7.3 SUBCONTRACT COSTS

Payments made by the Contractor to Subcontractors in accordance with the requirements of the subcontracts.

- § 7.4 COSTS OF MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT INCORPORATED IN THE COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION
- § 7.4.1 Costs including transportation and storage at the site of materials and equipment incorporated, or to be incorporated, in the completed construction.
- § 7.4.2 Costs of materials described in the preceding Section 7.4.1 in excess of those actually installed to allow for reasonable waste and spoilage. Unused excess materials, if any, shall become the Owner's property at the completion of the Work or, at the Owner's option, shall be sold by the Contractor. Any amounts realized from such sales shall be credited to the Owner as a deduction from the Cost of the Work.
- § 7.5 COSTS OF OTHER MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT, TEMPORARY FACILITIES AND RELATED ITEMS
- § 7.5.1 Costs of transportation, storage, installation, maintenance, dismantling and removal of materials, supplies, temporary facilities, machinery, equipment and hand tools not customarily owned by construction workers that are provided by the Contractor at the site and fully consumed in the performance of the Work. Costs of materials, supplies, temporary facilities, machinery, equipment and tools that are not fully consumed shall be based on the cost or value of the item at the time it is first used on the Project site less the value of the item when it is no longer used at the Project site. Costs for items not fully consumed by the Contractor shall mean fair market value.
- § 7.5.2 Rental charges for temporary facilities, machinery, equipment and hand tools not customarily owned by construction workers that are provided by the Contractor at the site and costs of transportation, installation, minor repairs, dismantling and removal. The total rental cost of any Contractor-owned item may not exceed the purchase price of a comparable item. Rates of Contractor-owned equipment and quantities of equipment shall be subject to the Owner's prior approval.

- § 7.5.3 Costs of removal of debris from the site of the Work and its proper and legal disposal.
- § 7.5.4 Intentionally deleted.
 - § 7.5.5 Costs of materials and equipment stored off-site at a mutually acceptable location, with the Owner's prior approval.

§ 7.6 MISCELLANEOUS COSTS

- § 7.6.1 Intentionally deleted.
- § 7.6.2 Sales, use or similar taxes imposed by a governmental authority that are related to the Work and for which the Contractor is liable.
- § 7.6.3 Fees and assessments for the building permit and for other permits, licenses and inspections the Contractor is required by the Contract Documents to pay.
- § 7.6.4 Fees of laboratories for tests required by the Contract Documents, except those related to defective or nonconforming Work for which reimbursement is excluded by Section 13.5.3 of AIA Document A201–2007 or by other provisions of the Contract Documents, and which do not fall within the scope of Section 7.7.3.
- § 7.6.5 Royalties and license fees paid for the use of a particular design, process or product required by the Contract Documents; the cost of defending suits or claims for infringement of patent rights arising from such requirement of the Contract Documents; and payments made in accordance with legal judgments against the Contractor resulting from such suits or claims and payments of settlements made with the Owner's consent. Such costs of legal defenses, judgments and settlements shall not be included in the calculation of the Contractor's Fee, however. If such royalties, fees and costs are excluded by the last sentence of Section 3.17 of AIA Document A201–2007 or other provisions of the Contract Documents, they shall not be included in the Cost of the Work.
- § 7.6.6 Intentionally deleted.
- § 7.6.7 Deposits lost for causes other than the Contractor's negligence or failure to fulfill a specific responsibility in the Contract Documents.
- § 7.6.8 Legal and other professional services fees and costs, including attorneys' fees, other than those arising from disputes between the Owner and Contractor, or City and Contractor, reasonably incurred by the Contractor and as permitted under the Development Agreement and with the Owner's prior approval, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- § 7.6.9 Intentionally deleted.
- § 7.6.10 Intentionally deleted.

§ 7.7 OTHER COSTS AND EMERGENCIES

- § 7.7.1 Other costs incurred in the performance of the Work if, and to the extent, approved in advance in writing by the Owner.
- § 7.7.2 Costs incurred in taking action to prevent threatened damage, injury or loss in case of an emergency affecting the safety of persons and property, as provided in Section 10.4 of AIA Document A201–2007.
- § 7.7.3 Costs of repairing or correcting damaged or nonconforming Work executed by the Contractor, Subcontractors or suppliers, provided that such damaged or nonconforming Work was not caused by negligence or failure to fulfill a specific responsibility of the Contractor and only to the extent that the cost of repair or correction is not recovered by the Contractor from insurance, sureties, Subcontractors, suppliers, or others.

§ 7.8 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Init.

§ 7.8.1 For purposes of Section 7.8, the term "related party" shall mean a parent, subsidiary, affiliate or other entity having common ownership or management with the Contractor; any entity in which any stockholder, member, or

management employee of, the Contractor owns any interest in excess of ten percent in the aggregate; or any person or entity which has the right to control the business or affairs of the Contractor. The term "related party" includes any member of the immediate family of any person identified above.

§ 7.8.2 If any of the costs to be reimbursed arise from a transaction directly or indirectly between the Contractor and a related party, the Contractor shall notify the Owner of the specific nature of the contemplated transaction, including the identity of the related party and the anticipated cost to be incurred, before any such transaction is consummated or cost incurred. If the Owner, after such notification, authorizes the proposed transaction, then the cost incurred shall be included as a cost to be reimbursed, and the Contractor shall procure the Work, equipment, goods or service from the related party, as a Subcontractor, according to the terms of Article 10. If the Owner fails to authorize the transaction, the Contractor shall procure the Work, equipment, goods or service from some person or entity other than a related party according to the terms of Article 10.

ARTICLE 8 COSTS NOT TO BE REIMBURSED

§ 8.1 The Cost of the Work shall not include any items specified as not reimbursable on the attached Fee Schedule or listed below:

- .1 Salaries and other compensation of the Contractor's personnel stationed at the Contractor's principal office or offices other than the site office, except as specifically provided in Section 7.2, or as may be provided in Article 15;
- .2 Expenses of the Contractor's principal office and offices other than the site office;
- .3 Overhead and general expenses, except as may be expressly included in Article 7;
- 4 The Contractor's capital expenses, including interest on the Contractor's capital employed for the Work;
- .5 Except as provided in Section 7.7.3 of this Agreement, costs due to the negligence or failure of the Contractor, Subcontractors and suppliers or anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them or for whose acts any of them may be liable to fulfill a specific responsibility of the Contract;
- .6 Any cost not specifically and expressly described in Article 7; and
- .7 Any other cost not listed in, or which is listed as not reimbursable under, the attached Fee Schedule.

ARTICLE 9 DISCOUNTS, REBATES AND REFUNDS

§ 9.1 Cash discounts obtained on payments made by the Contractor shall accrue to the Owner.

§ 9.2 Amounts that accrue to the Owner in accordance with the provisions of Section 9.1 shall be credited to the Owner as a deduction from the Cost of the Work.

ARTICLE 10 SUBCONTRACTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS

§ 10.1 Those portions of the Work that the Contractor does not customarily perform with the Contractor's own personnel shall be performed under subcontracts or by other appropriate agreements with the Contractor. The Owner may designate specific persons from whom, or entities from which, the Contractor shall obtain bids. The Contractor shall obtain bids from Subcontractors and from suppliers of materials or equipment fabricated especially for the Work and shall deliver such bids to the Architect. The Contractor shall then determine, with the advice of the Owner and Architect, which bids will be accepted. The Contractor shall not be required to contract with anyone to whom the Contractor has reasonable objection.

§ 10.2 Subcontracts or other agreements shall conform to the applicable payment provisions of this Agreement and shall not be awarded on the basis of cost plus a fee without the prior consent of the Owner. The Contractor shall provide in any Subcontract for the Owner to receive the same audit rights with regard to the Subcontractor as the Owner receives with regard to the Contractor in Article 11, below.

ARTICLE 11 ACCOUNTING RECORDS

The Contractor shall keep full and detailed records and accounts related to the cost of the Work and exercise such controls as may be necessary for proper financial management under this Contract and to substantiate all costs incurred. The accounting and control systems shall be satisfactory to the Owner. The Owner and the Owner's auditors shall, during regular business hours and upon reasonable notice, be afforded access to, and shall be permitted to audit and copy, the Contractor's records and accounts, including complete documentation supporting accounting entries, books, correspondence, instructions, drawings, receipts, subcontracts, Subcontractor's proposals, purchase orders,

vouchers, memoranda and other data relating to this Contract. The Contractor shall preserve these records for a period of three years after final payment, or for such longer period as may be required by law.

ARTICLE 12 PAYMENTS § 12.1 PROGRESS PAYMENTS Intentionally deleted.

(Paragraphs deleted)

§ 12.2 FINAL PAYMENT

- § 12.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the Contractor when
 - .1 the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor's responsibility to correct Work, as provided in Section 12.2.2 of AIA Document A201–2007, and to satisfy other requirements, if any, which extend beyond final payment;
 - .2 the Contractor has submitted a final accounting for the Cost of the Work and a final Application for Payment in accordance with the requirements of the Development Agreement;
 - .3 a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect; and
 - 4 the Owner and City have accepted the Work in accordance with the Development Agreement.
- § 12.2.2 The Owner's auditors will review and report in writing on the Contractor's final accounting within 30 days after delivery of the final accounting to the Architect by the Contractor. Based upon such Cost of the Work as the Owner's auditors report to be substantiated by the Contractor's final accounting, and provided the other conditions of Section 12.2.1 have been met, the Architect will, within seven days after receipt of written report of the Owner's auditors, either issue to the Owner a final Certificate for Payment with a copy to the Contractor or notify the Contractor and Owner in writing of the Architect's reasons for withholding a certificate as provided in Section 9.5.1 of AIA Document A201–2007. The time periods stated in this Section 12.2.2 supersede those stated in Section 9.4.1 of AIA Document A201–2007. The Architect is not responsible for verifying the accuracy of the Contractor's final accounting.
- § 12.2.3 If the Owner's auditors report the Cost of the Work as substantiated by the Contractor's final accounting to be less than claimed by the Contractor, the Contractor shall be entitled to request mediation of the disputed amount without seeking an initial decision pursuant to Section 15.2 of A201–2007. A request for mediation shall be made by the Contractor within 30 days after the Contractor's receipt of a copy of the Architect's final Certificate for Payment. Failure to request mediation within this 30-day period shall result in the substantiated amount reported by the Owner's auditors becoming binding on the Contractor. Pending a final resolution of the disputed amount, the Owner shall pay the Contractor the amount certified in the Architect's final Certificate for Payment, subject to Section 12.2.4 below.
- § 12.2.4 The Owner's final payment to the Contractor shall be made after the issuance of the Architect's final Certificate for Payment:

and within seven (7) days of receipt by Owner of the Infrastructure Payment (as defined in the Development Agreement) from City.

§ 12.2.5 If, subsequent to final payment and at the Owner's request, the Contractor incurs costs described in Article 7 and not excluded by Article 8 to correct defective or nonconforming Work, the Owner shall reimburse the Contractor such costs and the Contractor's Fee applicable thereto on the same basis as if such costs had been incurred prior to final payment.

ARTICLE 13 DISPUTE RESOLUTION § 13.1 INITIAL DECISION MAKER

The Owner will serve as Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Section 15.2 of AIA Document A201–2007. (If the parties mutually agree, insert the name, address and other contact information of the Initial Decision Maker, if other than the Architect.)

N/A

§ 13.2 BINDING DISPUTE RESOLUTION

For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by, mediation pursuant to Section 15.3 of AIA Document A201–2007, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be as follows:

(Check the appropriate box. If the Owner and Contractor do not select a method of binding dispute resolution below, or do not subsequently agree in writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, Claims will be resolved by litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction.)

- Arbitration pursuant to Section 15.4 of AIA Document A201–2007
- [X] Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction
- Other (Specify)

ARTICLE 14 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

§ 14.1 Subject to the provisions of Section 14.2 below, the Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2007.

§ 14.2

(Paragraphs deleted) Intentionally deleted.

- § 14.3 Intentionally deleted.
- § 14.4 Intentionally deleted.

ARTICLE 15 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

§ 15.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201–2007 or another Contract Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract Documents.

§ 15.2

(Paragraphs deleted) Intentionally deleted.

§ 15.3 The Owner's representative: (Name, address and other information)

Monte Soukup 1891 Constant Avenue Lawrence, KS 66047-3743

§ 15.4 The Contractor's representative: (Name, address and other information)

Thomas Fritzel 209 Fallcreek Road Lawrence, KS 66049

Init.

§ 15.5 Neither the Owner's nor the Contractor's representative shall be changed without ten days' written notice to the other party.

§ 15.6 Other provisions:

N/A

ARTICLE 16 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

§ 16.1 The Contract Documents are enumerated in the sections below.

§ 16.1.1 The Agreement is this executed AIA Document A103-2007, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor.

§ 16.1.2 The General Conditions are AIA Document A201–2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, as modified by Owner and attached hereto.

§ 16.1.3 The Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract:

Document Title Date **Pages** N/A § 16.1.4 The Specifications: (Either list here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement) See Exhibit G to Development Agreement Section Title Date **Pages** N/A § 16.1.5 The Drawings: (Either list here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement) See Exhibit G to Development Agreement Title Date Number N/A

§ 16.1.6 The Addenda, if any:

Number Date Pages N/A

Portions of Addenda relating to bidding requirements are not part of the Contract Documents unless the bidding requirements are also enumerated in this Article 16.

§ 16.1.7 Additional documents, if any, forming part of the Contract Documents:

AIA Document E201[™]–2007, Digital Data Protocol Exhibit, if completed by the parties, or the following:

N/A

Init.

Other documents, if any, listed below:

(List here any additional documents that are intended to form part of the Contract Documents. AIA

Document A201–2007 provides that bidding requirements such as advertisement or invitation to bid,

Instructions to Bidders, sample forms and the Contractor's bid are not part of the Contract Documents

AIA Document A103TM – 2007 (formerly A114TM – 2001). Copyright © 2001 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA[®] Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA[®] Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 15:55:51 on 04/10/2013 under Order No.3789126235_1 which expires on 01/08/2014, and is not for resale.

User Notes:

11

unless enumerated in this Agreement. They should be listed here only if intended to be part of the Contract Documents.)

- (a) Addendum to Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor.
- (b) The above-referenced Development Agreement, as the same may be amended.
- (c) Fee, General Conditions and Reimbursable Expenses Matrix (Fee Schedule).

ARTICLE 17 INSURANCE AND BONDS

The Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance and provide bonds as set forth in Article 11 of AIA Document A201–2007.

(State bonding requirements, if any, and limits of liability for insurance required in Article 11 of A201-2007.)

Type of insurance or bond See General Conditions

Init.

Limit of liability or bond amount (\$0.00)

See General Conditions

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

OWNER	CONTRACTOR	
(Signature)	(Signature)	_
(Printed name and title)	(Printed name and title)	_